

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ANSCHUTZ EXPLORATION
CORPORATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW C. LILLIE
TINA R. VAN BOCKERN
Counsel of Record
MARK D. GIBSON
UTSARGA BHATTARAI
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth Street,
Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 295-8000
trvanbockern@hollandhart.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

117003



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Reaffirming <i>Public Citizen</i> is Vital to Ensure That NEPA Analyses for Federal Oil-and-Gas Approvals Remain Consistent with Interior’s Regulatory Authority	6
A. Federal Law Limits Interior’s Authority to Consider Certain “Effects” in its Decision-Making Processes	6
B. Despite <i>Public Citizen’s</i> Instruction that an Agency’s Regulatory Authority Matters, Some Courts Have Improperly Expanded Interior’s NEPA-Review Requirements	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Expanded NEPA Reviews— Unbounded by <i>Public Citizen</i> — Fail to Serve NEPA’s Fundamental Goals	19
III. Reaffirming <i>Public Citizen</i> ’s Limits Will Lessen Many Harms That Expanded NEPA Reviews Cause Agencies, Project Developers, and the Economy	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>350 Mont. v. Bernhardt</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Mont. 2020)	24
<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 17, 24
<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	12
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	8, 10
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195761 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2023)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004). . . 1-7, 9-11, 13-17, 19, 21-22, 26, 29, 34	
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109986 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015).	31
<i>Eagle Cty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	2, 4-6, 19-20, 29, 34
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022)	17, 29
<i>Geosearch, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 508 F. Supp. 839 (D. Wyo. 1981)	6
<i>High Country Conservation Advoc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	13
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Haaland</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128280 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2022).	17
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)	13, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mont. Wildlife Fed'n v. Bernhardt</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44080 (D. Mont. Mar. 11, 2022)	30
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 725 F. App'x 527 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Kempthorne</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110152 (D. Alaska Sept. 25, 2006)	12
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Or.-Cal. Trails Ass'n v. Walsh</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Colo. 2020)	18
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	2, 3, 19, 20
<i>San Juan Citizens All. v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)	30
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 15, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Signal Peak Energy, LLC v. Haaland</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149325 (Aug. 21, 2024)	23, 24
<i>Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021)	16, 29
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	11
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland</i> , 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85203 (D. Idaho May 12, 2020)	30
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (D. Idaho 2020)	30
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020)	14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51011 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2024)	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)	28
30 U.S.C. § 21a	3, 7, 15
30 U.S.C. § 181	3, 7, 9
30 U.S.C. § 187	8
30 U.S.C. § 191(a)	31
30 U.S.C. § 191(c)	31
30 U.S.C. § 201	9
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(A)(i)	9
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(C)	9
30 U.S.C. § 207(c)	9
30 U.S.C. § 226	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
30 U.S.C. § 226(a).....	8
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	1, 19
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e).....	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1701	3
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1702(e).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1712(a).....	7
Pub. L. No. 109-58, pmb., 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Regulations	
30 C.F.R. § 746.13	9
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)	21
40 C.F.R. § 1501.11	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(n)	7
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....	8, 9
43 C.F.R. § 1610.1.....	7
43 C.F.R. § 3161.2	8
43 C.F.R. § 3171.6	8
43 C.F.R. § 3171.17(c).....	9
43 C.F.R. § 3171.12(b)(2)(i)	8
43 C.F.R. § 3420.1-4	9
43 C.F.R. § 3425.2	9
43 C.F.R. § 3425.3	9
43 C.F.R. § 3425.3(b).....	9

Cited Authorities

Page

Federal Register

Actions To Expedite Energy-Related Projects,
66 Fed. Reg. 28,357 (May 22, 2001)33

*Promoting Energy Independence and Economic
Growth,* 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017)33

*Update to the Regulations Implementing
the Procedural Provisions of the
National Environmental Policy Act,*
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)21

*Waste Prevention, Production Subject to
Royalties, and Resource Conservation,*
89 Fed. Reg. 25,378 (Apr. 10, 2024)10

Other Authorities

Aidan Mackenzie & Santi Ruiz, *No, NEPA Really
Is a Problem for Clean Energy*, Institute for
Progress (Aug. 17, 2023), [https://ifp.org/no-
nepa-really-is-a-problem-for-clean-energy/](https://ifp.org/no-nepa-really-is-a-problem-for-clean-energy/)21, 25

Blocking Dirty Oil Infrastructure,
Sierra Club, [https://www.sierraclub.org/
dirty-fuels/stopping-build-out-dirty-oil-
infrastructure](https://www.sierraclub.org/dirty-fuels/stopping-build-out-dirty-oil-infrastructure).....6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
COUNCIL ON ENVTL. QUALITY, EXEC. OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, <i>Environmental Impact Statement Timelines (2010-2018)</i> (2020), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/nepa-practice/CEQ_EIS_Timeline_Report_2020-6-12.pdf	22
COUNCIL ON ENVTL. QUALITY, EXEC. OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, <i>Fact Sheet: CEQ’s Proposal to Modernize its NEPA Implementing Regulations</i> (2020), https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/8-nepa-ceq-factsheet-508.pdf	27
COUNCIL ON ENVTL. QUALITY, EXEC. OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: A Study of Its Effectiveness After Twenty-five Years</i> (1997), https://ceq.doe.gov/docs/ceq-publications/nepa25fn.pdf	21, 22
David Kreutzer & Paige Lambermont, <i>The Environmental Quality Index: Environmental Quality Weighted Oil and Gas Production</i> (Feb. 2023), https://www.instituteforenergyresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/IER-EQI-2023.pdf	32
H.R. Rep. No. 91-765 (1969)	20
<i>Keep It in the Ground</i> , WildEarth Guardians, https://wildearthguardians.org/climate-energy/keep-it-in-the-ground/	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael Bennon & Devon Wilson, <i>NEPA Litigation Over Large Energy and Transport Infrastructure Projects</i> , 53 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10836 (Oct. 2, 2023)	25, 29
Michael J. Mortimer et al., <i>Environmental and Social Risks: Defensive National Environmental Policy Act in the US Forest Service</i> , <i>J. of Forestry</i> (Jan./Feb. 2011), www.fs.usda.gov/pnw/pubs/journals/pnw_2011_mortimer001.pdf	29
Philip Rossetti, R Street Policy Study No. 234, <i>Addressing NEPA-Related Infrastructure Delays</i> (2021), https://www.rstreet.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/FINAL_RSTREET234.pdf	25
Rystad Energy, <i>API’s “10 in 2022” Policy Plan, Quantification of Policy Impacts</i> (2022), https://www.api.org/-/media/files/misc/2022/11/rystad-energy-apis-10-in-2022-policy-plan-quantification-of-policy-impacts.pdf	25
Staff of S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs and H. Comm. on Science and Astronautics, 90th Cong., <i>Congressional White Paper on a National Policy for the Environment</i> (Comm. Print 1968)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Timothy J. Considine, <i>The Fiscal and Economic Impacts of Federal Onshore Oil and Gas Lease Moratorium and Drilling Ban Policies</i> (2020), https://www.eoriwyoming.org/projects-resources/publications/307-the-fiscal-and-economic-impacts-of-federal-onshore-oil-and-gas-lease-moratorium-and-drilling-ban-policies/viewdocument/307	32
U.S. DEP'T OF ENERGY, <i>National Environmental Policy Act Lessons Learned: Quarterly Report</i> (Dec. 2013), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2013/12/f5/LLQR-2013-Q4.pdf	26, 27
U.S. DEP'T OF ENERGY, <i>National Environmental Policy Act Lessons Learned: Quarterly Report</i> (Dec. 2014), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2014/12/f19/DecemberLLQR_2014.pdf	26
U.S. DEP'T OF ENERGY, <i>National Environmental Policy Act Lessons Learned: Quarterly Report</i> (Dec. 2015), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2015/12/f27/LLQR_Dec2015_12-1-15_FINALr2.pdf	26
U.S. DEP'T OF ENERGY, <i>National Environmental Policy Act Lessons Learned: Quarterly Report</i> (Dec. 2016), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2016/12/f34/LLQR_2016_Q4.pdf	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEP'T OF INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MGMT., <i>Bald Mountain Mine Plan of Operations Amendment Juniper Project Final Environmental Impact Statement (2024)</i> , https://eplanning.blm.gov/public_projects/ 2011567/200507677/20111331/251011322/App_ K_FRA_Conformance.pdf	22
U.S. DEP'T OF INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MGMT., <i>Rock Springs Field Office Draft Resource Management Plan Revision and Draft Environmental Impact Statement (2023)</i> , https://eplanning.blm.gov/ public_projects/ 13853/200030619/ 20084073/250090255/ Volume%201_Rock%20Springs%20RMP%20 Revision% 20Draft%20EIS_v2.pdf	26
U.S. DEP'T OF INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MGMT., <i>Supplemental Environmental Assessment Analysis for Greenhouse Gas Emissions Related to Oil and Gas Leasing (2022)</i> , https://eplanning.blm.gov/public_projects/ 2022218/200537447/20069931/250076113/ WEG%20EA.pdf	15, 16, 23, 32
U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION, <i>Frequently Asked Questions (2024)</i> , https://www. eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=709&t=6	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-14-369, <i>National Environmental Policy Act, Little Information Exists on NEPA Analyses</i> (2014), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-14-369.pdf	27
